
- . 

TO 

FROM: 

RE 

MEMORANDUM 

Noveaber 19, 1990 

DIVISION OP RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OP LEGAL SERVICES {PALECKI; VANDIVER)~ //J1 ~ 
DIVISION OP ELECTRIC AND GAS ( S~f,EMKBW ) ~ S 
DIVISION OP AUDIT AND FINANCE ( 1 (i)J J'O J 
DOCKET NO. 891345-EI - APPLICATI OF GULP 'PowER COMPANY 
FCR A RATE INCREASE 

AGENDA: DECEMBER 4, 1990 - CONTROVERSIAL - PARTIES MAY NOT 
Pi .RTICIPATE 

PANEL: WILSON, BEARD, GUNTER, EASLEY 

CRITICAL DATES : NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

BACKGROUND 

On October 3, 1990, the Commission issued Order No. 23573, 
regarding Gulf Power Co•pany•s (Gult or Company) petition f or an 
increase in its rates and charges. On October 18, 1990, Gul f filed 
the following motions : 

1) Motion for Reconsideration of Decision Requiring Partial 
Refund of Interim Rates; 

2) Request to be Heard in oral Arqwaent or at Agenda 
Conference on Motion for Reconsideration; 

3) Motion to Sever as to Issue 111, or in the alternative, 
Request for Expedited Consideration of Motion for Reconsideration; 
and (Issue 111 relates to the refund of interim rates) 

4) Motion for Stay as to Issu~ 38. (Issue 38 relates to the 
r~~uction to the return on equity) 

On October 25, 1990, the Office o t Public Counsel (OPC) filed 
the following documents: 

1) Public counsel's Response to Motion t or Stay; 

2) Public Counsel's Response to Motion for Reconsideration; 
and 

3) Public Counsel's Cross-Motion for Reconsideration. 

The Federal Executive Agencies (PEA) also filed a very brief 
Cross-Motion for Reconsideration in support n~~~~ ~OOC-rJ'IQ~U,n . 
Gulf responded to the OPC and PEA Cross-Mott~Y.~~t;,"'rl lfoV'ember -1, 

1990. 10346 1, ~ . 1<} CJ 2:; 1) 

t1SC-RECORGS/t<EP.Ji< l1~G 



STAFF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
November 19, 1990 

In Order No. 23707, issued October 31, 1990, Commissione r 
Beard, as Prehearing Officer, denied the oral argument request and 
the request to be heard at Agenda Conference on these issues. As 
to the Motion to Sever or in the Alternative, Request for Expedited 
consideration ot Motion tor Reconsideration, because OPC has filed 
a Cross-Motion for Reconsideration of the reduction in return on 
equity issue, the Commission should not grant the Motion to Sever. 
Staff has expedited this recommendation and therefore believes the 
motion to be moot. 

This sequence of events leaves the following matters for 
Commission decision: 

1) 
thereto; 

Gulf's Motion for Reconsideration and OPC response 

2) Gulf's Motion for Stay and OPC response thereto; 

3) OPC's and FEA's cross-Motions for Reconsideration and 
Gulf's response thereto; and 

4) A factual error in Order No. 23573. 

These four matters are discussed under the four issues 
discussed below. 

PISCQSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: What action should the Commission take on Gulf's Motion 
for Reconsideration? 
RECOMMEHOATION: Gulf's Motion should be granted. 
DISCUSSION: The purpose of a motion for reconsideration is to 
point out some matter of law or fact which the Commission failed to 
consider or overlooked in ita prior decision. piamond Cab Co. of 
Miami y, King, 146 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1962); Pinq~ee y, Quaintance, 
394 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 

The Motion tor Reconsideration seeks Commission 
reconsideration of refund of a portion of the interim increase. 
Gulf arques that the refund is inconsistent with the purpose of the 
interim statute which is to prevent regulatory lag. Gulf offers a11 
exhibit showing that with or without the interim refund, Gulf • s 1 

- 2 -



STAFF RECOHMBNDATION - DOCKET NO. 891J45-EI 
Noveaber 19, 1990 

earnings would be b&loy what ~e Commission found to be tair and 
reasonable on a peraanent basis. 

OPC argues that the co-iaaion eahould not reconsider its 
decision to order a refund of a portion of the interia rates. OPC 
first arguea that Gulf has received preferential treatment because 
the Commission used 12.55' (as opposed to 12.05' after the 
reduction for ais.anagement) to test the interim award. This 
arqwaent will be addressed under Issue 4. OPC next arques that the 
statute conteaplatea a rate-of-return teat, not the total revenue 
comparison Gulf advocates. OPC argues that case law on the subject 
forbids using the hearings in the full case to retroactively 
justify the interia award. OPC finally points out that the 
decision is consistent with Docket No. 881056- EI, Florida Public 
Utilities (Fernandina Beach Division). 

This issue centers on the aeaning of Section 366.071 ( 4) , 
Florida Statutes (1989). '!'he pertinent language provides that 
"[a)ny refund ordered by the co-iasion shall be calcul&ted to 
reduce the rate of return of the public utility during the pendency 
ot the proceeding to the same level within the range of the newly 
authorized rate of return which is found fair and reasonable on a 
prospective basis •• ·" (£aphasia supplied) . The best analysis of 
proper application of this language which staff has located is 
contained in Order No. 12221, issued July 13, 1983. The relevant 
portion of that Order appears as Attacbllent I. As that discussion 
points out, the statute does not provide whic~ data the new rate of 
return is to be applied. 

There are three options as to which data to use: 

1) The uae of actual data for the period interim rates were 
in effect (here from March 10, 1990 through September 12, 1990 
meter readings). 

2) The u.se of data fro• the test year used in the ful l rate 
case (here the year ending Deceaber 31, 1990). 

3) The use of the data fro• the test year used in granting 
interia rates (here the year ending September 30, 1989). 

As Order No. 12221 points out, actual data is impractical to 
use because it has not been audited and adjustments would have to 

- 3 -

2• I 

' I t I 



STAFF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
November 19, 1990 

be made consistent with the rate case, thus forcinq another 
calculation. This method has never been uaed by the CoJIDIIiasion and 
atatt doea not reoa.aenc1 ita uae here. Each of the last two 
approaches has been uaed by the Comaiaaion in the past. 

In ita original recommendation, staff used option 3, based on 
the decision in Docket No. 881056-BI (FPUC-Fernandina Beach). This 
recommendation was preaiaed upon following the Commission's most 
recent precedent on the subject. The co .. iaaion employed Option 3 
in Order No. 23573. Other co .. iasion decisions have utilized 
option 2. Gulf Power cites seven of theae decisions in its motion, 
including the Southern Bell caae which appears as Attachment I. 

Upon reflection, staff believes that Option 2 repr~sents the 
best alternative on the facta of thia case . This recommendation 
results in granting Gulf Power's motion for reconsideration on the 
interim issue, thus el~minating the refund of any interim rates. 
The policy reason tor thia recomaendation is that the interim rates 
were in effect for the test year of the case . This information was 
obviously subject to intense acrutiny during the hearing. The 
Commission found that Gulf Power was entitl ed to a rate increase 
based on this information. If interia is truly to com.oat 
regulatory lag, the interi.a amount should act as a surrogate until 
the final rates are determined. Here the interim award was 
substantially less than the amount finally determined to be fair 
and reasonable. Becauae the period that interim rates were in 
effect and test year coincide, it makes sense to simply confirm the 
interim award rather than order a refund. 

Staff does disagree with Gulf Power that option 3 is legally 
indefensible. The statute does not spell out on which data the new 
return on equity is to be applied. In the absence of legislative 
direction or Commission rules, and considering Commission precedent 
using both options, staff believes that it is within the 
Commission'• discretion to use either option. On the facts of this 
case, we aimply recommend that option 2 makea more sense to carry 
out the intent of the statute. 

staff also disagrees with OPC'a analysis. OPC's argument 
elevates form over aubstance. OPC would have the Commission 
completely iqnore the tact that interim rates were less than those 
found r easonable on a prospective basis. It makes little sense to 
further reduce an amount which wa• inadequate pursuant to the 

- 4 -
I) " ~... ., I) 



STAFF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
November 19, 1990 

evidence presented. The case law OPC cites to support its position 
was decided prior tu paaaage of the interim statute, which 
expressly contemplates using evidence garnered in the full 
proceeding to teat the interia award. Although staff believes that 
OPC's position is legally defensible as discussed above, we do not 
believe it to be the proper or best course of action. 

ISSUE 2: What action should the Ca.aiaaion take on Gulf's Motion 
for Stay? 
RECOMMENDATION: The Motion for Stay should be denied . 
DIScuSSION: In the Motion for Stay as to Issue 38, Gulf asks the 
comaission to stay ita decision to reduce Gulf Power Company's 
return on equity (ROE) by 50 basis points for aismanagement while 
Gulf appeals this decision to the Florida S•tpreme Court. In its 
motion, Gulf requests that it be allowed to implement the full 
amount ol increased rates without the ROE reduction. The Company 
agrees to post an appropriate bond or corporate undertaking to 
refund appropriate aaounta with intere•t in the event Gulf is 
unsuccessful on appeal. Gulf arc;rtea that in the absence of a stay, 
the reduction in ROE translates into lower earnings ~t $2, 293,000 
per year, causing irreparable hana to the Company in that the l ost 
revenues are gone forevftr to the tune of $6, 300 per day. Gulf also 
points to the lowered financial ratings to Gulf debt and security 
issuances, as well as the 12.8t ROE allowed in February for Florida 
Power and Light Company. 

In response, OPC argues that Gulf just believes its rate 
increase should have been higher. OPC argues that as a matter of 
policy the utility should not be permitted to collect more than the 
co-ission found appropriate on the record while the utility 
appeals. OPC questions whether the Commission would stay a 
manageaent reward on appeal. OPC argues that Gulf fails to meet 
the standards of Rule 25-22.061(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
(which is discussed below), and that any irreparable harm, if it 
exists, is of the Company's own making. OPC also argues that 
Gulf's motion is internally inconsistent in that irreparable harm 
to customers is alleged if the stay is not granted, yet Gulf also 
alleges that customers a.re protected by the possibility of refund 
of any aaounts stayed by the co-iss ion. 

The standard for evaluation of a request for stay is found 
in Rule 25-22.061, Florida Administrative Code. Subsection (2) of 
that Rule provides that the Colllllission may, among other things, 

- 5 -



STAPF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
November 19, 1990 

consider: a) whether the petitioner ia likely to prevail on appeal; 
b) whether the petitioner d-onatratea the likelihood of 
irreparable hara without the atay; and c) whether the delay will 
cause substantial hara or be contrary to the public lnterest. 

Staff recoJamenda that the Motion tor Stay be denied. Gulf hac~ 
made no ahowinq whatsoever that it is likely to prevail on appeal. 
Staff does not believe Gulf is likely to pr•vail on the reduction 
to the ROE issue. The Co-iasion set the ROE within the parameters 
ot evidence atating that a fair return would range from 11.75' to 
13.5,. Gulf doea abov that it sutter• a reduction in earnings as 
a result of the Coaaiaaion deciaion, but the aaae would be true in 
any rate case in which the Company doea not obtain all the relief 
it requested. Staff doe• not believe it to sound policy to allow 
the Company to collect what it believes appropriate while t:he 
appeal is pending. This is particularly true considering the lack 
ot allegations concerning prevailing on the merits of the appeal. 
The "harm" Gulf alleges is due solely to the activities of Gulf 
management. The last criteria, whether delay will cause 
substantial hara or be contrary to the public interest, is implicit 
in every vote the Co.aission takes. Staff believes the 
co .. ission's original deciaion is consiatent with the public 
interest. See Order No. 23573 at page 29. Staff believes that the 
co .. ission could have legally set the ROE at 11.75,, the lowest 
point indicated by the evidence. Given this tact, Staff has a 
difficult time reco ... nding ti,at an ROE of 12. 05' causes 
irreparable hara to the Coapany. Finally, Staff believeR the ROE 
awa.rded to a different coapany at a different time on a different 
record does not auto.atically entitle Gulf to the same or a higher 
ROE on these facts. 

ISSQE 3: What action should the Commission take on OPC's Cross­
Motion tor Reconsideration? 
BBCOMMEHOATION: The cross-Motion should be denied. 
PISCUSSION: OPC'a cross-Motion for Reconsideration rais£~ two 
principal issues: 1) The use of a 12. 55' figure for the 
evaluation of the aaount of intert. revenues subject to refund; and 
2) The aaount ot the reduction in the ROE for management 
iaprudence. (Becauae the FEA motion raises the same points as the 
OPC motion, both actions will be discussed in the context of the 
OPC motion). In teras of the interim refund, OPC argues that the 
interim statute (Section 366.071, Florida Statutes) requires that 
refunds are to be calculated to reduce the rate of return to the 

- 6 -



STAFF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
November 19, 1990 

"saae level within the range of the newly a~thorized rate of return 
which ia foun4 fair an4 reaaonable on a prospective basis ... ". 
OPC arquea that becauae Gulf'• rates were initially set at 12.05\ 
(after the reduction), this is the level that should be used to 
calculate any interim refund. OPC a l so arques that the fifty basis 
point reduction was not a large enough reduction given the 
magnitude an4 duration of Gulf Power aismanagement. OPC argues 
that 11.75t is the proper level tor the ROE in this case. 

In response, Gulf arquea that the CoJIJiission specifically 
found 12.55t to be fair and reaaonable on a prospective basis. The 
reduction to ROE was a atep to reduce Gulf • s earnings for a 
apecific two year period, from September 13, 1990 to september 12, 
1992. Gulf arques that OPC's poaition would move the reduction's 
effectiveness back to March 10, 1990, thus ending the reduction in 
March of 1992, to be consistent with the Commission' s decision. AE 
to increa aing the reduction to ROE, Gulf states that OPC is merely 
rearquing its prior case and should be r e jected under the Diamond 
~ standard. 

Staff recommends that OPC'a cross-Motion for Reconsideration 
be denied. The prospective ROE is 12. 55\. This ROE was set 
indefinitely for the future. Interim refunds should not be tied to 
temporary reductions imposed on the company for mismanagement. The 
Commission also deterained that the reduction be in effect for two 
years. Staff believes it to be rearqument to expand the time frame 
or amount of the reduction. The Commission considered the proper 
amount of the reduction to be 50 basis points for two years on a 3-
1 vote. OPC 1 a arquaent to increase the reduction points out 
nothing the Commission failed to consider or overlooked and should 
be denied. The dissenting opinion would have placed the ROE at the 
level recommended by OPC, thus leading staff to conclude the 
majority considered and rejected thi s course of action. See 
Diamond Cab, supra. 

ISSUE 4: Should the COlllllission, on its own motion, correct a 
citation error in Order No. 23573? 
BECOMMEHDATION: The Order should be modified as discussed below. 
PISCQSSION: There is also a factual error in Order ~o. 23572 on 
Page 29. The quoted lanquage ia out of a dissenting opinion and 
should have been so identified. The Order on Reconsideration 
should reflect this. Thus, the sentence which reads "The New 
Hampshire Public Utilities has acted in conformity with this 

- 7 -
f ) • • I I I 
t., \ I -



STAPF RECOMMENDATION - DOCKET NO. 891345-EI 
Noveaber 19, 1990 

principle:" should be struck and replaced with "This principle h~a 
been discussed as follows:• 

The principle of adjusting the return on equity tor management 
inefficiency has been -ployed by oth8r state regulatory 
Commissions, however. See Be Otter Tail Power Co. (NO 1983) 53 PUR 
4th 296, 309-10; Be Soutbern California B4ison Co. (Cal. 1982) 50 
PUR 4th 317, 374-76; Be Carolina Poyer' Light Company (NC 1982) 49 
PUR 4th 188, 248, 250, 252. 

- 8 -



. , . A'I'TArnMENJ' 1 
PAGE 1 o f 3 

ORDEJl NO. 12221 
DOCKET NO. 120294-TP 
Paae S3 

1111. CONFIRMATION OF INTERIM AWARD 

As an alternative to tts request for consent to the new rate 
schedules, Southern lell r eques ted 1nteri• rate relief ~ ·rsuant to 
Sections 364.05 and 364 . 055, Florida Statutes. Three different 
levels of interla rata relief were requested. ln Order NO. 11560, 
we found tbat aa.e lateria relief was appropriate pursuant to 
Section 364.055, florida Statutes, and aranted tnt rt• rates 
destanad to aanarate additional annual rewenues of $72,•09 ,57~ . 

As required by Section 364.055(4), florida Statutes, we •ust 
now either coafira the iaterla or deter•ine the aaount of refund 
necessary. The test to apply to tbe intarl• rates is provi ded for 
in Section 364.055(4), Florida Statutes: 

(4) Any refund ordered by the Co .. lssion 
shall be calculated to reduce the telephone 
coapaay•s rate of return durin& the pendancy of 
the proceedtna to the sa•e level within the 
ranae of the newly authorited rate of return 
wblch is found f a ir and reasonable or. a 
prospective basts, but the refund shall not be 
in excess of the a~ount of the revenues 

'collected subject to refund and i n accordanc e 
with paraarapb (2)(b) . In addi t ion , the 
co .. tss ion • ay require interest on the refund a t 
a rate established by the co .. i s s ion . 

This subsectto~ provides a bench•ark for de ter•lning whe ther a 
refund is due: the new rate of return set i n the full ca se . What 
tbe statute does not provide is the data to be used in •e~ surina 
what was earaed durin& the pendency of the pr o~eedina. 

There are tbrae options available t o the Co••1 ss i on : 

1. Tbe use of actual data fr011 tbe peri od starting ~Wit ; . the 
arantina of interi• rates on January 26 , 198~ . and end1ng 
on the date per•anent rates are aranted . 

2. The use of data fro• the test year used in th~ f ull rate 
case (endlna Deceaber ~~. 1912 ). 

3. The use of data fro• the test year used In i n arant1na the 
interl• rates (endina Auaust ~~. 1982 ) . 

The statute seea s to i•ply the use of th1s a ctua l data; 
however. we believe lt is l•prac tical for several reasons. A 
deter•inatlon of the adjustaents to ~· aade t o rate base , r~venu~ s 
and operatina eKpenses would have to be done all over agai n aft e r 
the full rate case. Tbe Co•pany would have to use the adjus t•ents 
in the case. apply lt to the actu•l data and •easure over · or 
under · earninas subsequent to the final order. The ac t ual dat a woul d 
not have been audited . 

The use of data fro• the test period used t o a r ant l n terl~ 
rates is also not tbe •ost satisfactory soluti on. Use of that te s t 
period would require evidence to be developed on vhether tt is 
representative of the ti•e period the rates are in effect. The data 
fro• the full rate case period is probably •ore representa t i ve of 
the ti•e the interi• rates are in effect than the • ore dist ant 
interi• tes t per iod. Much of the evidence on t he interi~ tes t 
period wi ll be dupl&~ative of the ev i dence on the full ca se test 
period . 

<) . • I I-' 'I I' l 



. ,. 

OlDEl NO. 12221 
DOCIET NO. 12029C-TP 
Paae sc 

The use of date froe the test period for the full rate case 
appears to be the •ost reasonable approach. This data will be 
thorouahly reviewed and audited as part of the full proceedinas . 
However, not all adjust•ents ._Je for the per .. nent rates wtll 
necessarily apply to the period iateri• rates are in effect . 

The use of the historical test period used for the full case is 
co.patible with the purpose of the lnteri• award. lnterl• rates are 
intended to reduce reaulatory laJ. Had the C~lssion been able to 
review and decide the full case prior to January 26, 1913, a 
per•anent award would bave been •ade based on the test year endlna 
Dece•ber 1982. Since tbls ls tba case, it is reasonable to use the 
full rate case test year for purposes of evaluatinJ t~e need to 
refund interi• revenues. 

The fell rate ease test year also provides the aeans to c~ply 
with the requireaent of coapatent, substantial evidence for the 
interi• award. Unless an adjustaent aede to test period data is not 
applicable to the interi• period or so•~ additional adjustaent is 
necessary, the evidence is substantially the saae. 

We have, therefore, essentially used the data de~eloped in the 
case based on the test period endin1 Deceaber 1912, to evaluate our 
interi• award. We started with the ·revenue requireaents found to be 
appropriate in the full case, which includes the newly authorized 
rate of return. However, there are so•e adjust•ents to be aade to 
the revenue requireaents deterained to be appropriate to recoanlze 
operatina conditions as they were experien~ed between January and 
July of this year. 

The adjustaents found to be appropriate involved: 

a. DecreasinJ expenses by $3S,Il0,83C to reco1nize of the fact 
that the depreciation represcription did not beco•• effective until 
July l, 1983. 

b. Decreaslna the .. ount allowed for attrition by 
$ll,C09,966. This edjust•ent recoanizes that the allowence aranted 
in the full case included six •ontbs attrition beyond that which 
would have been allowed had the ca=e been decided in Jenuary of this 
year. The 12-•onth ellowance ls recoan lzed because our interl• 
award is an annual ••ount. 

c. Jncreastna revenues required in tbe interl• by $S.S22,l32, 
in recoaaition of the fact that durin& the interi• per~~ soae 
expenses relative to franchise fees are recovered fro• the 1eneral 
body of ratepayers. In the full case award, franchise fee expenses 
and revenues were sl•ply excluded because under Florida 
Adalnistrative Code Rule 2S-C.ll0, these expenses will be pessed on 
directly to custoaers ln franchised areas. 

As a result of the above adjust•eats to the revenue 
requir r ~ents found appropriate in settin1 peraanent rates, the 
a•ount found to be appropriate ia the interi• is $72.779,180. Since 
this ls •ore than the .. ount awarded, no refund is necessary. The 
calculation is as follows: 

ATI'ACIIMENI' 1 
PAGE 2 of 3 

2 
. .. , t I I o • 



.. 

Revenue Deficiency Per full Case 

Less: Depreciation leprescriptlon 
Six Months of Attrition 

Subtotal Without Required Revenues for 
Franch he Feu 

Additional lewenue lequtr .. ent for 
Fraacb he Fees 

A'ITAOIMENT 1 
PAGE 3 of 3 

ORDER NO. 12221 
DOClET NO. 120294·TP 
Paae ss 

$114,698,348 

lS,IlO,Il4 
1,409,966 

$67,457.548 

5,322 ,3.32 

$72,779,880 

XIV. FINDINGS Of FACT 

lased on the entire record herein, we hereby reaffir• all 
previous findinas of fact set out in t~!s Order and find in addition 
thereto: 

1. That Southern Bell Telephone is a public utility subject to 
our jurisdiction undrr Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. 

2 . That the Co•pany has supported, by c~petent, substantial 
evidence, lts request for rate relief to the extent arantea 
herein. 

3. That the use of a partially projected test period has been 
shown ;o be reasonable and appropriate in this case. 

4. That each of the adjust•ents to its rate base in the Rate 
lase portion of this Order are reasonable and proper, and 
that its adjusted rate base of $3,316,320,035 represents 
that property used and useful in servina the public and on 
which it is, by law, entitled to earn a fair rate of return. 

5. That each of the adjustaents to its operatin& inco•e In the 
Net Operatina Incoae portion of this Order are reasonable 
and proper, and that its adjusted net operatln& inco•e of 
$304,744,115 repres ents the net operatina inco•e earned by 
the Co•pany for tbe twelve •ontbs end ina Decuber ll, 1982. 

6. That a fai r rate of return lies within the range of 9 .75\ · 
10.61,, with a focus on the aidpoint, or 10.18\, and a 
correspondina return on co .. on equity of 15.00\, and a zone 
of 14.00' • 16.00\. 

7. That in lieu of certain proposed adjust•ents, an attrition 
allowance of $34,229,898 is appropriate, and an adjust•ent 
•bould be aade to revenue to recoanile this. 

a. That the Coapany is entitled by law to adjust its rates and 
charaes so as to produce additional annual aross revenue s of 
$114,6el,348 on a per•anent basis in order to have th~ 
opportunity to earn its fair rate of return. 

9. That the Coapany is providlna adequate service as required 
by Chapter l64, Florida Statutes, and Florida Ad•inistrative 
Code Chapter ZS-4, with the exception o{ the service 
deficiencies noted ln the body of tbls Order. 

10. That the rate schedules initially suspended herein have been 
shewn to be just, reasonable and proper to the extent 
authorhed by this Order by firtue of a•pl iflcat1.11 and 
clarlf~catlon of that data initially filed by the Coapany, 
as well as the flllna of supple•ental data by the Co•pany. 


	9-27 No. - 1722
	9-27 No. - 1723
	9-27 No. - 1724
	9-27 No. - 1725
	9-27 No. - 1726
	9-27 No. - 1727
	9-27 No. - 1728
	9-27 No. - 1729
	9-27 No. - 1730
	9-27 No. - 1731
	9-27 No. - 1732



